

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
Boston Division**

MINUTEMAN HEALTH INC.,)
a Non-Profit Corporation,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
AND HUMAN SERVICES, CENTERS FOR)
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,)
THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D. Secretary of the United)
States Department of Health and Human Services, in)
his official capacity, and SEEMA VERMA, Acting)
Administrator for the Centers for)
Medicare and Medicaid Services, in her official)
capacity,)

Defendants.)

Civ. No. 16-cv-11570
(Judge Saylor)

**LEAVE OF COURT GRANTED
TO FILE ON MARCH 13, 2017**

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- I. Introduction..... 1
- II. Argument 3
 - A. HHS Has No Discretion To Ignore Real World Developments 3
 - B. HHS’s Use Of The Statewide Average Premium Is Contrary To Law And Arbitrary And Capricious 6
 - 1. The Use Of The Statewide Average Premium Violates The ACA..... 6
 - 2. Use Of The Statewide Average Premium Is Arbitrary And Capricious 9
 - C. HHS Fails To Account For The Actual Health Care Costs Of Healthier Enrollees 16
 - D. HHS Violates Congressional Intent To Have A Robust Market In Bronze Plans..... 18
 - E. HHS Wrongfully Excluded Prescription Drug Data Before The 2018 Rule 20
 - F. HHS’s Formula Fails To Account For Partial Year Enrollees 22
 - G. HHS’s Jurisdictional Defenses Have No Merit 23
 - 1. Minuteman Seeks Only Declaratory And Injunctive Relief..... 23
 - 2. Minuteman Has Standing To Challenge the Massachusetts Formula..... 25
- III. Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>AEP Tex. N. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 609 F.3d 432 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. NCUA</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (D. Utah 2004).....	11
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13, 18
<i>Banner Health v. Burwell</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2015).....	11
<i>Batsche v. Burwell</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (D. Minn. 2016).....	24
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	10
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Citizens for Balanced Env’t & Transp. v. Volpe</i> , 650 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Comm. for Fairness v. Kemp</i> , 791 F. Supp. 888 (D.D.C. 1992).....	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>FMBE Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18

Gerhart v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 4:16-CV-00151, 2017 WL 1019816 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 16, 2017).....25

Lion Health Servs. Inc. v. Sebelius,
 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011)24

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)20

Maine Assoc. of Interdependent Neighborhoods v. Petit,
 659 F. Supp. 1309 (D. Me. 1987)4

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....13

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (Fed. Cl. 2017)12

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)11

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)10

NRDC Inc. v. Pritzker,
 828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)10

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....11

Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. EPA,
 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993).....10

San Luis & Delta-Mentodota Water Auth. v. Locke,
 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)10

Sierra Club et al. v. EPA et al.,
 No. 15-1246 (D.C. Cir. July 18, 2017)18, 19

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2011)3

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....19

St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots Ass’n v. U.S. Coast Guard,
 85 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015).....25

Steinhorst Assocs. v. Preston,
572 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008)9

Tripoli Rocketry Ass'n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)21

United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA,
830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)10

Zen Magnets, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n,
841 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2016)3, 5, 19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 5535

5 U.S.C. § 70223

5 U.S.C. § 70623

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-314

42 U.S.C. § 1800114

42 U.S.C. § 1802219

42 U.S.C. § 1804115

42 U.S.C. § 180637, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

45 C.F.R. § 156.23014

45 C.F.R. §156.121024

45 C.F.R. §156.122024

77 Fed. Reg. 73,117 (Dec. 7, 2012),22

81 Fed. Reg. 12,203 (Mar. 8, 2016)17

81 Fed. Reg. 61,455 (Sept. 6, 2016)17, 22

81 Fed. Reg. 94,057 (Dec. 22, 2016)18, 20

82 Fed. Reg. 18,346 (Apr. 18, 2017)11, 16, 19

82 Fed. Reg. 26,885 (June 12, 2017)2, 16

211 Code Mass. Regs. 40.00.....14
